GerrLer-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL March 18, 2003

G-R #386878
TO: Mr. Robert Foss : CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 - San Ramon, California 94583
6”)
FROM: Deanna L. Harding & % RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator % P P Oo #9-2582
Gettler-Ryan Inc. '33 ¥ 2 %é' 7240 Dublin Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ‘9«9, &Qp Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568 Yy,
)
Q,
%

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED : DESCRIPTION

1 March 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 10, 2003

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 1, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Owner/Operator, Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Enclosures

trans/9-2582-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| GerrLER- Ryan Inc.

March 10, 2003
G-R Job #386878

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 10, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa;ate—phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincegely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

W

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Diata Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 84568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK

07/28/89 - - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <{).1 - <0.1
11/06/89 - - - - - <500 <3.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5
01/25/90 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/01/80 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <(.5
10/24/90 -- - - -- - <50 <015 <(L5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
01/31/91 - - -- -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/21/91 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/28/92 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <05 <05 - -
06/05/92 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/30/92 - -~ - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/30/92 .- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
03/29/93 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/25/93 -~ - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/16/93 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
12/20/93 - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/94 - - -- - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 - -
09/26/94 - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/04/94 -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 (1.5 <0).5 <5 - -
03/02/95 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/07/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 -
09/26/95 -- -~ - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/28/95 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
02/29/96 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-5 (cont)

03/25/99 333.04 32312 9.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/03/00 333.04 32341 9.63 - - <50 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 333.04 32269 1035 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 333.04 32270 10.34 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 333.04  322.60 10,44 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/27/01 33304 32287 1017 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - .- -
02/28/02 333.04 32284 1020 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/22/02 33304 32266 1038 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/20/02 333.04  322.68 10.36 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/11/02 133.04  323.01 10.03 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/03 333.04  323.09 9.95 0.00 0.00 <50° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
PVC

08/02/89 - - 11.52 - - 100,000 8,700 14,000 1,700 17,000 - 50
0R/02/89 (D) - - - - - 110,000 9,200 14,000 1,800 13,000 - 50
11/06/89 - - - - - - - - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK

03/28/89 - - - - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

03/01/96 332.64 322.74 9.90 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/02/96 332.64 322.87 09.77 -- - - - - - - - -
06/27/96 332.64 322.64 10.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/12/96 332,63 320.96 11.67 = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.5 -
03/31/97 332.63 322.04 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 332.63 322.26 10.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 <2.5 -
03/25/99 332.63 32272 . 9.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/03/00 332.63 322.31 10.32 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 332.63 322.09 10.54 0.00 0.00 <S0.0 <0.500 <0500 <(,500 <0.500 <5.00 --
05/01/01 332.63 32231 1032 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
08/28/01 332.63 322.06 10.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/27/01 332.63 32234 10.29 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
02/28/02 332.63 322.33 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/22/02 332.63 322.51 10.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/20/02 332.63 322.20 10.43 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - --
1111102 332.63 322.74 9.89 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
02/10/03 332.63 32276 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <18 -
MW.5

03/01/96 333.20 322.58 10.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/96 333.20 323.06 10.14 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/96 333.20 32298 10.22 -- -- <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 333.04 322.1% 10.85 - -- <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 333.04 322.60 10.44 -- - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/23/98 333.04 322.83 10.21 - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.-3

10/04/94 33273 320,67 12.06 - - 6,300 610 750 68 670 - -
11/30/94 332,73 32135 11.38 - - 17,000 3,600 490 430 610 - -
03/02/95 33273 320.76 11.97 - - 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
06/07/95 332,73 32119 11.54 - - 3,000 710 18 220 44 3,100 -
09/26/95 33273 32037 12.36 - - <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 33273 320,66 12.07 - - <12,500 760 <125 <125 <125 100,000 -
02/29/96 33273 32172 11.01 - - 1,600 380 <10 84 17 33,000 -
06/27/96 33273 320.80 11.93 - - 1,400 <2.5 43 130 4.0 96,000 -
09/12/96 33286 320.60 12.26 - - <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 100,000 -
03/31/97 332.86  320.82 12.04 - - <25,000 1,200 370 <250 380 130,000 -
12/23/98 33286 320,02 12.92 0.10 0,079 - - - -- - - -
03/25/99 33286 32034 12.56 0.05 0.05 - - - - - -- -
02/03/00 332.86 32174 1112 . - 92,100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15,800 137,000/162,000° -
n1/23/01* 332.86 321.08 11.78 0.00 0.00 60,6007 4,810 7,500 1,870 11,000 148,000 -
05/01/01 132.86 32220 10.66 0.00 0.00 - 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 -
08/28/01* 332.86  321.07 11.79 . 0.00 0.00 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7,500 160,000 -
1121/01° 3132.86  320.88 11.98 0.00 0.00 110,000 1,300 2,400 1,500 9,400 90,000 -
02128102 33286 321.05 11.81 0.00 0.00 24,000 1,900 820 520 3,100 90,000 —
05/22/02 33286 321.26 11.60 0.00 0.00 110,000 4,000 3,200 2,800 18,000 140,000 -
08/20/02 332.86  321.05 11.81 0.00 0.00 37,000 2,600 1,500 890 4,800 110,000 -
11 33286 321.23 11.63 0.00 0.00 81,000 2,900 2,100 2,100 14,000 110,000 -
02/10/03 13286 32118 11.68 0.00 0.00 310,000 2,100 1,900 1,100 11,000 89,800 -

9-2582.x1s/4386878 ' 9 As of 02/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.2

10/04/94 329.18 32062 B.56 - - 2,300 160 280 06 480 -- --
11/30/94 329.18 320.85 8.33 -- - 1,600 170 16 110 120 -- -
03/02/95 329.18 320.83 8.35 -- - 1,200 220 5.6 140 36 - -~
06/07/95 329.18 320.56 8.62 -~ - 160 25 <0.5 16 <0.5 240 -
09/26/95 32918 320.47 871 - - _ 150 15 <0.5 7.2 <0.5 120 -
12/28/95 329.18 320.40 8.78 -- - 400 34 1.3 26 51 170 --
02/29/96 329.18 321.36 7.82 - -- 120 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90 -
06/27/96 329.18 32046 8.72 - - 150 13 <0.5 7.0 <0.5 850 --
09/12/96 32929 320.48 8.81 - - <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10 3,100 -
03/31/97 329.29 320.64 8.65 -- -- <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1,400 --
12/23/98 329.29 320.97 8.32 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <1.5 900 -
03/25/99 32029 32140 7.89 -- - <50 2.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1 ,IDOIG';’D3 --
02/03/00 329.29 321.76 7.53 = - <125 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 1,020/1,100° -
01/23/01 329.29 32101 8.18 .00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 642 -
05/01/01 329.29 320.86 8.43 0.00 0.00 70.8 <0,500 «5.00 <5.00 <5.00 342 --
08/28/01 329.29 320.90 8.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 530 -
11/27/01 32929 320.83 8.46 0.00 0.00 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 260 -
02/28/02 329.29 320.81 8.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 180 -
05/22/02 329.29 321.15 8.14 0.00 0.n0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 180 -
08/20:/02 329.29 321.05 8.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 160 --
11/11/02 325.29 321.23 8.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 130 --
02/10/03 329.29 320.98 8.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 &@Il‘ -
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Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-1

10/04/94 33356 32076 12.80 - - 2,100 150 170 61 320 - -
11/30/94 333.56 32018 1238 - - 1,500 210 17 73 130 - -
03/02/95 333.56 32068  12.88 - -~ 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 ~ -
06/07/95 333.56 32098 1258 - - 710 160 <2.0 45 <20 <10 -
09/26/95 13356 32041 1315 - - 1,100 140 1.4 92 18 5.0 -
12/28/95 333.56 32047 13.09 - - 750 96 2.5 61 74 37 -~
02/29/96 333.56 32139 1217 - - 250 17 <0.5 8 0.81 9.0 . -
06/27/96 333.56 32061 1295 - - 710 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
00/12/96 33366 32055 1311 - - 300 53 <0.5 32 0.65 21 -
03/31/97 333.66 32067 1299 - -~ <200 4.1 <2.0 48 <2.0 640 -
12/23/98 333.66 31979 13.87 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3200 -
03/25/99 133.66 32165 12,01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,200/5,200° -
02/03/00 33366 32175 1191 ~- - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,180/3,350° -
012301 33366 321.09 1257 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,420 -
05/01/01 13366 32106 12.60 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33366 32092 1274 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 -
11727/01 333.66 32096 1270 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/28/02 333.66 32096 1270 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 1,400 -
05/22/02 33366 32128 1238 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/20/02 33366 321.09 1257 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400 -
11711402 333.66 32235 1131 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -~ -
02/10/03 333.66 32019 1247 0.00 0.00 130 11 <0,50 5.3 5.0 1508 -

9-2582.x1s/#386878 7 As of 02/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resolts
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

10/04/94 333.64 322.96 10.68 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -= -
11/30/94 333.64 32398 9.66 - -- 170 6.1 3.0 6.5 28 - -
03/02/95 331.30 321.38 9.92 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/07/95 331.30 321.58 0.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 -
09/26/95 331.30 320.70 10.60 -- - 2,000 140 <5.0 <5.0 190 280 --
12/28/95 331.30 32148 082 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 26 --
02/29/96 331.30 323.02 .28 = - <50 2.1 <0.5 2.5 6.0 31 -
06/27/96 331.30 321.39 9.91 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 331.50 320.91 10.59 - - 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 -
03/31/97 331.50 INACCESSIBLE = - - - - - - - -
04/15/97 331.50 321.25 10.25 -- - <125 20 <l1.2 <1.2 <1.2 680 --
12/23/98 331.50 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - -- - - -
03/25/99 331.50 [NACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -- -
02/03/00 331.50 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - -
01/23/01 331.50 321.19 10.31 0.00 0.00 862' 397 1.15 18.9 48.6 289 --
05/01/01 331.50 321.35 10.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- -- -
08/28/01 331.50 320.94 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
11227/ 331.50 320.85 10.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
02/28/02 331.50 321.13 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50 1.3 <(1.50 2.0 1.8 90 -
05/22/02 33150 321.23 10.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = - -- -
0B/20/02 331.50 321.20 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
11/11/02 331.50 322.45 9.05 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
02/16/03 33150 321.3% 10.11 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 50 -

0-2582.x1s/4#386878 6 As of 02/10/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582

7240 Dubtin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3

10/17/88 333.64 - - - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 3.0
10124188 33364 32261 1103 - - - - - - -
11/02/88 313.64 32261 11.03 - - - - - - -
12/20/88 33364 32268 10.96 - - 240 90 12 13 3.3
03/28/89 33364 32287 0.7 - - 2,300 380 130 240 910
08/02/89 33364 32299 1065 - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
11/06/89 33364 32286 1078 - - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
01/25/90 13364 32298 10.66 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/90 33364 32296  10.68 - - <50 0.8 <05 09 <05
08/01/90 331.64 32261 1103 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <05
10/24/90 33364 32220 1135 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
01/31/01 33364 32212 1152 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/21/91 333.64 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/91 133.64 32249 1115 - - 180 40 20 47 8.4
10/07/81 (D) 333.64 - - - - 200 43 17 4.1 6.7
01/28/92 33364 32212 11.08 - - 640 69 85 13 a6
06/05/92 33364 32266 1098 - - 250 63 8.3 3.0 0.5
09/30/92 33364 32226 1138 - - 330 120 kX! 63 2
12/30/92 33364 32306 1048 - - 58 76 1.3 2.5 54
03/29/93 333.64 32434 030 - - 120 1 4.5 6.2 13
06/25/93 333.64  323.18 1046 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15
09/16/93 333.64 32274 1090 - - 85 3.9 8.8 45 2
12/20/93 33364 32298 10.66 - - 190 12 12 13 50
03/29/94 33364 32304 10.50 —~ -~ <50 <0.5 12 <0.5 0.9
06/22/94 33364 32300 10.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
00/26/94 33164 32292 1072 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)

10/04/94 3132.59 323.01 9.58 - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/30/94 332.59 323.89 870 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - --
03/02/935 332 321.67 8.54 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 330.21 321.79 8.42 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <2.5 --
09/26/95 330.21 32087 9.34 - - 540 6.8 <().5 47 29 13 -~
12/28/95 330.21 321.37 8.84 -- - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/29/96 33021 32217 7.44 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <2.5 -
06/27/96 330.21 321.38 B.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 33041 321.01 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
03/31/97 330.41 321.30 0.11 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <005 <2.5 -
12/23/98 330.41 321.50 8.91 - -- <50 <2.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/25/9% 33041 32231 8.10 - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
02/03/00 33041 322.05 8.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 33041 321.33 5.08 0.00 0.00 441" 1.27 0.542 40.3 31.0 72.9 -
05/01/01 330.41 321.54 8.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33041 320.96 9.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/27/01 330.41 32091 9.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/28/02 330.41 321.36 9.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 74 --
05/22/02 330.41 321.37 9.04 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
08/20/02 330.41 321.41 9.00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .
11/11/02 33041 32138 9.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/03 330.41 321.60 8.81 0.00 0.00 <50* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <15 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2

10/17/88 332.59 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
10/24/88 13259 32280 9.70 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33259 32256 10.03 - —~ - - - - - —~ -
12/20/88 332,59 322,61 9.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/28/89 33259  323.79 8.80 - - <250 <2. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
08/02/89 332,50 32315 9.44 - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.)
11/06/89 332,59  323.06 9.53 - - <500 <3.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 - <5.0
01/25/90 33259 32332 9,27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
04/23/90 33259 32324 9.35 - - <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 2.0 - <0.5
08/01/90 33259  322.88 9.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/90 33250 32251 10.08 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 33259 32238 10.21 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0173191 (D) 33259 - - - - * <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 33259 322.79 9.80 - - <0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 332.59 32261 9.98 - - ~ - - - -~ - -
01/28/92 33259 32278 9.81 - - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/92 33259  322.73 9.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
09/30/92 33259 32199 10.60 - - 66 1.0 3.2 1.3 7.4 - -
12/30/92 33250 32348 9.1 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/93 33259 32486 7.73 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/25/93 332,59 32337 9.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/16/93 332,59 32259 10.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/20/93 332.59 32321 9.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
03/29/94 332.59 32329 9.30 - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 33259 32300 9.49 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -

09/26/94 332.59 322.87 9,712 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1 {cont)

09/20/94 33341 323.04 10.37 - - 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 -- -
10/04/94 33341 323.07 10.34 - -- 7,600 97 360 150 620 -- --
11/30/94 333.41 323.95 0.46 - -- 8.800 180 490 240 900 -- -
03/02/95 331.03 321.07 9.96 - -- 6,900 22 570 210 970 - -
06/15/95 331.03 321.23 9.80 - - 4 80O 44 210 160 620 <25 -
09/26/95 331.03 320.55 10.48 - = 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 <125 -
12/28/95 331.03 320.89 10.14 - - 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 --
02/29/96 331.03 322.29 8.74 -- - 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 331.03 320.82 10.21 -- - 3,600 22 130 130 49 46 --
09/12/96 331.21 320.72 10,49 - -- 2,000 20 <1} i3 44 <50 --
13/31/97 331.21 321.02 10.19 - -- 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310 --
12/23/98 32 321.38 9.83 - .- 200 20 0.88 11 16 <2.5 -
03/25/9% 33120 322.08 9.13 - -- 500 21 <0.5 21 <0.5 18 -
02/03/00 3L 322.16 9.05 -- - 2,310 35.7 90 21.8 147 1,280/365° -
01/23/01 33121 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - -- -
05/01/1 3312 321.39 9.82 0.00 0.00 7,710 19.9 12.6 223 64.0 318 --
08/28/01 331.21 32117 10.04 0.00 0.00 4,800 69 <25 50 140 160 -
12701 331.21 321.16 10.05 0.00 0.00 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20 --
02/28/02 331,21 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - -- -- -- - --
05/22/02 332 322,16 9.05 0.00 0.00 110 <1.0 <(.50 1.0 <15 <2.5 -
08/20/02 331.2¢ 322.00 9.21 0.00 0.00 410 26 <0.50 85 29 <5.0 -
11/11/02 N2 322.20 9.01 0.00 0.00 3,800 <0.50 1.3 17 47 <5.0 -
02/10/03 3L 321.61 9.60 0.00 0.00 2,200 <5.0 1.8 5.9 18 <15 -

9-2582.xIs/#386878 2 As of 02/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1

10/17/38 333.41 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/24/88 33341 322.77 10.64 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33341 32272 10,69 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/88 33341 32290 10,5 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/28/89 33341 323.54 9.87 - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/02/89 33341 323.07 10.34 - - <50 <0.1 <0,1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 13341 32276 10.65 - - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 - <5.0
01725190 33341 322.8 10.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0,5
04/23/90 33341 322.83 10.58 - - 71 2.0 5.0 3.0 8.0 - <0.5
08/01/90 33341 32253 10.88 - - 300 86 21 10 33 - -
10/24/91 33341 322.29 11.12 - - 280 69 13 " 16 - -
0173191 33341 32225 11.16 - - 460 160 1 17 17 - -
08/21/91 33341 32261 10.80 - - 2,400 400 220 44 120 - -
082191 (D) 333.41 - - - - 2,300 390 210 42 120 - -
10/07/91 33341 322.62 10.79 - - -~ —~ - - - - -
01/28/92 33341 32262 1079 - - 3,600 320 360 110 310 .- -
0172892 (D) 333.41 - - - - 3,000 290 320 99 270 - -
06/05/92 33341 32257 10.84 - - 1,700 290 89 61 130 - -
09/30/92 33341 32235 11.06 - - 2,100 160 260 80 350 - -
12/30/92 33341 32326 10.15  Sheen, Odor - 3,200 240 180 110 310 —~ -
03/29/93 33341  323.99 9.42 Odor - 23,000 700 3,000 610 3,000 - -
06/25/93 33341 322,99 10.42 - - 2,700 130 590 130 590 - -
09/16/93 33341 32275 10.66 - - 3,900 410 830 220 890 - -
12/20/93 33341 322.8) 10.60 - - 27,000 1,200 2,600 1,100 4,200 - -
0320194 33341 323.00 10.41 - - 6,300 250 700 200 830 - -
06/22/94 33341 323.0t 10.40 - - 4,100 1 240 10 460 <30 <10

As of 02/10/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/01/96 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
06/27/96 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
09/12/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/97 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
12/23/98 -- - - .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/25/59 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
02/03/00 - .- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/01 - - - -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 - - -- - -- <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 -~
08/28/M1 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

11/27/01 -- - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <(.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/28/02 - - -- - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/22/02 - -- -- - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/20/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
11/11/02 - -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <050 <0).50 <15 <2.5 -
02/10/03 - - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
— m——— 1# ———— — — = —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

TOC = Top of Casing
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene
T = Toluene

(ppb) = Parts per billion

.- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(D) = Duplicate

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

{msl} = Mean sea level
DTW = Depth to Water
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

E = Ethylbenzene

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

3 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Absorbent gsock in well.

¥ Absorbent sock removed from well.

§  Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

0-2582 xIs/#386878 14
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Table 2 ,
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1
02/03/00

EA-2
02/03/00

MW-1
03/25/99
02/03/00

MW-2
03/25/99
02/03/00

MW-3
02/3/00

MW-4
02/03/00

9-2582 x1s/#3R6878

1,600

<1,000

<1,000

<1,000

<20,000

<],000

<5,000

<1,000

<25,000
<33,300

<500
<10,000

<1,000,000

<1,000

<1,000

<200

<5,000
<6,670

<100
<2,000

<200,000

<200

15

3653

<20

5,200
3,350

670
1,100

162,000

<20

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2,000

<2.0

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2,000

<2.0

<10

<2.0

<100
<667

7.8
<20

<2,000

<2.0

As of 02/10/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.5

02/03/00 <1,000 <1,000 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
TRIF BLANK

03/25/99 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billien

-- = Not Analyzed

9-2582.xIs/#386878 16
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnéf adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample

preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is Jetermined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 1o water leve]l measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
"bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratones, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpont to the laboratory. Once
coliected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, .
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities 1s transported by ITWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKitnrick. California.

Nﬁ‘Califomia\FnrﬂB\chvmn—SDP.ﬂzm-OS :




'7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING -
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #:. ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: 2 /o _/o 2 (inclusive}
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: Gr. 1
Well ID £ /4~ - / Date Monitored: 2 /l 2 / o Well Condition: 2
Well Diameter 2/ @] in. _
Volume 4*=002 1=0.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth 283t Factor (VF) 4=066 &'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water dep
9<§ . ﬁ xXVF 0(067 = [ 46?0 X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: g‘? gal.
. . Time Sterted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thimnessr_‘ﬁ?__" fl
Suction Pump v Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund.fos e e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmlRemovedfromWel:___ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ B0 Py Weather Conditions: [ j—&/ ¢ , N
Sample Time/Date: O %+ §/ )—A o/t 3 Water Color: CL’@:{& Odor: x mith 1
Purging Flow Rate: =~ % gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? d [s) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosiom) (CF) (mgiL) (mv)
o%!7 (9 LS¥ 3 222
o529 _ 3% LS __1FTS 7351
OB | S 270 94 233
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A -] € xwoaviel] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: | Al ges w.&éﬁ cdg%\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-2582

Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: -2 Ao/ a3 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: C,. K
Well 1D EA -2— Date Monitored: . élz[é p, Well Condition: S
Well Diameter 2 / (4) in
- Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3"= 038
Total Depth 2 7.0 . Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6°= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water A
2o 7 wF_O (0(‘7 { 55) %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "‘0 gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; - R
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump { 7’ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios -
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:

Amt Removed from Skimmer.
Amt Removed from Well;
Product Transferred to;

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): 52&2

Sample Time/Date:  (OX,SY/ 2,

2/fo

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: ( e/ Odor: _ NO
Purging Flow Rate: <=~ 3 gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mg/.) (mv)
ob3o (3 (S C 711 (5 )
f)@f)_q 20 G419 7f/ g >
Weolrl 'l Yo Ly) T4 i%5. ™
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
14 3 xvoavial]  YES HOLT™ LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Nes, n).:ﬂ’o@'gh

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: 2 /o /0 b (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: éf(/ L
Well ID ' - Date Monitored: 2 [,Q{ P Well Condition: Ok
Weil Diameter 2 /1{(4) in _
Volume 3=002 1=004 2°=047 3=038
Total Depth 24¢s Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580

Depth to Water e}l 1 . _ «
ZL '[ 30 wr (O ~(P (J = /z" o(ﬂ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Lf ga

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 1*
Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thidmess:__&_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other; Visual Confirmation/Description: A
Grundios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gaIH
Product Trenslemed to;
Start Time (purge): _ &S5 30 2o Weather Conditions: C&u/
Sample Time/Date: DG [0 ! 9 10/ 03 Water Color: C L. Odor: Nx
Purging Flow Rate: =~ 3 gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? HQ Ifyes, Time: _____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/em) (CIF) {mgh.) (mv)
o5 4l (& L. al qe¥ S {
o547 5k L.45 _ L4l (¢~
0553 f9 LB8r 449 ;g‘f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAI}lPLE [} (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
£~ ) = xwvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: Neaw IS /ﬁu\_ﬂk

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




)/l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: Q—/{J o3 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: G.@
Well ID e - { Date Monitored: ")_// Q/f’} 3 Well Condition: OFK
Well Diameter 23 4 _
— Volume 4*=002 1"=004 2’2047 3=0.38
Total Depth ?‘JJ o 1 Factor (VF) £=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 477 . . .
/3 (p; '3 *F Or[ 7 ?I ‘f %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é"K gal
. . . Time, Started: (2400 hrs}),
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer [ 7 Depth to Product; ft |-«
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump D|5crete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos " -
) Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gel
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge:: O 735G Weather Conditions: / éﬁﬁ L
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 758/ Q/m/r, z Water Color: ya /];,MV Odor: N O
Purging Flow Rate: _ ——"gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? {\5 fyes, Time: _ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
0740 2 LR _Fs5% 2o, A
o799 7 &l 2573 0.4
© 149 G5 15 259 2.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
!ﬂ,{ﬂ/- } x voa vial YES HCL : LANCASTER TPH-G{BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
COMMENTS: Nzt w< 2y M
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienV/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: 7,/ (j/f; 3 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA ‘Sampler: G /),\
Well ID Date Monitored: Z {E E{Q P) Well Condition: Ole
Well Diameter 2 l 4
Volume A= 002 1=004  2=0.47 3=038
Total Depth o4 ‘;ctor (VF) =085 6=102 &= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Waler A, 3 fi. : 2
[ f . 7 *VF Orl -7 = / . ?? x3 (case volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: pal.
. . Time Staried: (2400 hrs) .
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer [~ Disposable Bailer e~ Depth o Product:; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer | Hydrocarbon Thickness: =" __ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos -
Oth e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
er. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWel_____gel
Product Transfemred 16,
Start Time (purge): O 705 Weather Conditions: C&Q .
Sample Time/Date: 0-1 o j,/, 9/6 7 Water Color: [:f/ﬂ,‘_ Odor: __ AN
Purging Flow Rate: _—— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
o079 ] (8% 27 (2. <
o113 4 L 7‘? ;4;1 17
—— 4——_,.,_.———-——-—-——
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
;jﬁ/ Y = xvopviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(B021)

COMMENTS: - N sweld &

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: ~ / b/ o2 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA : Sampler: G, /L/
Well ID - Date Monitored: 9-/, Q/?,S - Well Condition: &>/
Well Diameter (2.0 4 in. —
Volume 3/4'=002 1"=004 2°=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth Al g< Factor (VF) 4=086 5=102 6'=150 12%= 580
Depth to Water {] (& 1 9 , ;
{0 . 171 xVF 6:( 2 = @ l ' 7 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ] t'/ gal.
— _ ) ) ) Time Started: (2400 hes)f
urge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposabte Bailer i Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer = Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _____ = fi
Suction Pump Other: Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos
Other: —_— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
er. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}, %S5 3 Weather Conditions: 64_’,(4,,
Sample Time/Date: o9 2D '34 q&; 9 Water Color: ( Feav Odor: __ ydfs }(uas
Purging Fiow Rate: ——gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
o5s 8 2 .79 23y 15,1
o904 i C.CS _ 227 A
cqeq 84  Ll7 _33s 5.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
& - 3 F xwaviell YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(B021)

r

COMMENTS: N‘ﬁ%’ Lo & T

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: N 6 /c 3 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: Gl
Well ID M) -4 Date Monitored: 2 / m/o 3 Well Condition: OFf
Well Diameter @ I 4 in >
Volume 34"=0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 =038
Total Depth [ T> Faclor (VE) =066 5%=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water g7
‘7_ 63 xVF Orl 7 = / ' (r’ 7 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: { gal.
. ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: B Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer J/ Dispasable Bailer [ v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______eﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other:

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Preduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): V4 2:‘ 15
Sample Time/Date: 43 4 / 7—/}0/0 3
Purging Flow Rate:

Weather Conditions:

— gpm,

Water Color:
Sediment Description:

(Lo,

Odor: A‘é

£ .’:.;‘ //"f_ Bvﬂ-ﬂ/"\

Did well de-water? l:' LG If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
i Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) o . {umhosicm) (CF) (mal) (V)
i oo _ 2 (&l L9 84
\ Q433 4 L A7 494 1 5.7
1 O4RS _ 5 13 | & \$ &
\
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
WMuw- o xvoaviall] YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8021)
comments: _ N Jull 00T —
S
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-2582 Job Number: 386878
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Event Date: 2 /m/ ) (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: < h
Well ID -5 Date Monitored: '1/ lo/b ? Well Condition: OF
Well Diameter i 4 in i
_ Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =017  3"=0.38
Total Depth (7 o i Factor {VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water 95
q , j—q xVF O + 7 [ 1 ;7 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: C’l' gal
i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: i Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Dispesable Bailer !// Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth fo Water: il |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___=>———  f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos j
. Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Trensferred to:
Start Time (purge): < fi Weather Conditions: C’@q i
Sample Time/Date: S 2™ ﬂ/ ID/D ) Water Color: (e Odor: No
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ﬂ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume . Conductivity Temperalure D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gol.) P {trmhosfcm) (CIF) {mgfL) (mVv)
eH5 S /.S 25¢ (53
o504 3 L 25/ _ 1%.3
OS5I 4.3 (33 2 4% \ & 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
My - & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
?’.
COMMENTS: Neewo [0V U 2

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




(I) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

acct#: [ (DGO sampe#_ 3593394 ~Hoo02. SCRE

07 1]03-00D

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Analyses Requested

b gy e

Faciity #,__ SS#9-2582 G-R#386878 Global ID#T06001 00355 Matrix I Preservation Godes " HPérservat;w ::des" :
= = josuliate
Site Address:7240 DUBLIN BLVD.DUBLIN, CA " NZHNO, B =Naok
5 S = Hz50 = Other
Chevron PM: ___ S Lead Consultant: CAMBRIA » g = '2 : —

. G- H i . in. . 94568 2 m ] i value reporting nee
ConsultantOffice: G-R. Inc.. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca % § .5; pg % D Must meot lowast detoction imits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (denna@grinc.com) El El Lg) S ‘% possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-5651-7899 S |3 g o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation

. o e = g = [ Confirm highast hit by 8260
Sampler: Gt 2 o€ £ g2 §5(8|2 [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order # —— —_CINon SAR: ___ =1 18| _| s E % t |15 18 1= 58 [JRun____oxy's on highest hit

' Date Time o SIE |= x 2 R Il hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected 1 © 813|z |B|° E = E 2 | § DRun__oxyeona
A afisfo3 | — J Comments / Remarks
EA-] t of¥s | 3
EA-2 0658 X 3]
EA-3 O G6lo | X 3
) - | 0758 | > 13X
mu -~ 2 o730 > {2
mw -3 0720 IX 3
/-4 0433 3
M/~ Vv | 0532 113
i
Rellnquished/zl Dat Time | Recelved by: / Djte Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (plaase circle) A, ,ﬁ Agﬁp b3 N ) A i Q C’) 1
‘ 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by:  ~ ] ‘ ata | Time | R eyred by: / Date Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ~ ) . \ J ;g b 196D | A oé',u W’f‘- 2, D
incpiished b / Da Time | R by: Date | Time
g;t:uT::;ga opﬂon:yﬂjmz:b e ; 21| 1530 mﬁo atre z-l1%
Type VI (RawData)  []Coslt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by °°”""°’°ia"ﬁ-°“j" Mo 95 Rm% - //@, /ﬁ( frm J 2{(';‘% -
WIP (RWQCB) ups Feskx  (_O% ’—B—M oAl LA LI | D) (2
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt : c° Custody Seals Intact? / ¢ Yes ) No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 8656-2300

Coples: White and yellow should accompeny samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



| ancaster.
Laboratories

4

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bolfinger Canyon RAL4310 7 ©

San Ramon CA 943:8@?
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROLUP

" Analysis Report

The sample group for this submittal is 841167. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, February
12, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-030210 NA Water
EA-1-W-030210 Grab  Water
EA-2-W-030210 Grab  Water
EA-3-W-030210 Grab  Water
MW-1-W-030210 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-030210 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-030210 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-030210 Grab  Water
MW-5-W-030210 Grab  Water

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PC Box 12425 '

MEMBER

E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-A8A-7300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lancaster Labs Number
3993994
3953995
3993996
3993997
3993998
3993999
3994000
3994001
3994002

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

271K Reu 10/IINT



P,

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
E
Dy s PO Box 12425
E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717.656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road 14310
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 841167. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Wednesday, February 12, 2003.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical resuits are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The TPH-GRO analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the
results are therefore estimated for samples EA-2 and MW-5 from Facility 92582.



4' Lancaster.
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3993954

Collected:02/10/2003 00:00

Submitted; 02/12/2003 10:35

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40

Discard: 03/28/2003

QA-T-030210 NA Water
Facility# 92582 Job# 385878

7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 QA

No. Analysls Name CAS Number

01729 TFH-GRC - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

~ Analysis Report

‘Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyecn Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.

02155 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. Q.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1534-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 02/16/2003 04:22 Martha L Seidel 1
Met
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-E&D‘: BO21E 1 02/16/2003 04:22 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 02/16/2003 04:22 Martha L Seidel n.a.

lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M N et PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7170562300 Fax: 717-656-2681

PMME Rav 1N2I0D




‘Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories -

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39853995 i
Collected:02/10/2003 08:45 by GR Account Nuwmber: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
EA-1-W-030210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 E&A-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method : Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,200. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexanel TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5.0 ug/1 1 |
02164 Toluene l08-88-3 1.8 0.50 ug/1 1 |
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.9 0.50 ug/1l 1
02171 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 i8. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene. The
presence or concentration of thie compound camnot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPiluticn
KRo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/16/2003 0B:10 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 02/16/2003 08:10 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5G30B 1 02/16/2003 08:10 Martha L Seigel n.a.

Lancaster Lahoratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME M B PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 10/2/02




' Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
V' | aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3983996
Collected:02/10/2003 06:58 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
EA-2-W-030210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 EA-2Z
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis NRame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 10B-8B-3 MN.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
p2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/i 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
‘was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis RName Methed Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 52/18/2003 03:58 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SH-846 8021B 1 02/14/2003 22:09 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-845 5Q3CB 1 02/18/2003 0Q3:58 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
]
EMBER PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

347 EEL APON Lo T176RGMA0RT FHE Baov TR




4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories '

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3993957 ’
Collected:02/10/2003 06:10 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
EA-3-W-030210 Grab Watexr San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 EA-3
As Recelved
CAT A8 Received Method Diluticn
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 1p8-£8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. ' 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 50. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. R LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/18/2003 04:30 Linda C Pape 1
Method
021565 BTEX, NTEBE SW-846 BOZ1R 1 02/14/2003 22:41 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-84& S5030B 1 02/18/2003 04:30 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
E = PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3993998

Collected:02/10/2003 07:58 by GR

Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35

Reported:

Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-1-W-030210
Facility$# 92582
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 MW-1

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

0i729

02159
02159
01146

Analyeis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

02/25/2003 at 14:40

Grab Water
Jobff 386878 GRD

CAS Number Result

n.a. 230.

- Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Received

As Received Method Dilution
Detection Units Factor
Limit
50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTEE
Benzene 71-43-2 1.1 0.50 ug/1 1
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.3 0.50 ug/1 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.0 1.5 ug/1 1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,500. 13. ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/18/2003 07:45 Linda C Pape 1
Method
BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 8021B 1 02/16/2003 07:37 Martha L Seidel 5
BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 02/18/2003 07:45 Linda C Pape 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/18/2003 07:45 Linda ¢ Pape n.a.

MEMEER

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FIT_ERA N Fav- T1TAGHR.FAR1

DAL D ANTHAY




(I | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39533959

Collected:02/10/2003 07:30 by GR Account Number:

Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-2-W-030210 : Grab Water

Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin  T0600100355 MW-2

No.

01729

01730

0z15%

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
01728

0215%
Dl146

Ap Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

I site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. a.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. .50
Total Xylenes 13320-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 B6. 2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batech level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Rame Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/18/2003 05:03
’ Method
BTEX, MTEBE SwW-846 8021B 1 02/14/2003 23:14
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/18/2003 05:03

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M e et PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

i\

e, mmAR R TRAT FCOF WEOA4

San Ramon CA 94583

Page 10of 1

10504

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

tmits Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/i 1

ug/l 3

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Pilution

Analyst Factor
Linda C Pape 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Linda C Pape n.a-

ANAL Dan

anninn
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«' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3594000
Collected:02/10/2003 09:20 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40 6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-3-W-030210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticen
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
61730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. 310,000. 10,000. ug/1 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 2,100. 5.0 ug/l 10
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 i,900. 5.0 ug/1l 10
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,100. 5.0 ug/1 10
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11,000. 15. ug/l 10
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 89,000. 500. ug/1 200
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116€
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analyeis Name Method Trialf® Date and Time Analyat Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/16/2003 01:3% Martha L Seidel 200
Method
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021P 1 02/16/2003 01:38 Martha L Seidel 200
02159 BTEX, MTEE Sw-846 8021B 1 02/16/2003 09:14 Martha L Seidel 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 L5030B 1 02/16/2003 01:39 Martha L Seidel n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
B
ME M B PO Box 12425
m Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

P L . axm Are Arne
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Lancaster Laborateries Sample No. WW 3594001

Collected:02/10/2003 04:33 by GR Account Number: 109504

Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40
Discard: 03/28/2003

ChevronTexaco

MW-4-W-030210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 MW-4

No.

01729

01730

02159

02lel
02164
p2166
02171
02172

No.
01723

02159
01146

As Received

As Received Method )
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
BTEX, MTBE
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle

Analyseis
Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyat
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/18/2003 05:35 Linda C Pape

Method

BTEX, MTRE SW-846 8021B 1 02/14/2003 23:46 Melissa D Mann
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/18/2003 05:35 Linda € Pape

Lancaster Laboratories, Ihc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME N PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution
Pactor

[FR TR

pilution
Pactor
1

1
n.a.

771R Rawu 1N/2/02
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3994002

Collected:02/10/2003 05:22

Submitted: 02/12/2003 10:35
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 14:40
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-5-W-030210 Grab

by GR Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 MW-5

No. Analysis Name

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters

2s Received

As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Unite FPactor
Limit
n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MFTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C¢&6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch ;evel.

The analysis was performed fr

are therefore estimated.
02159 BTEX, MTEE

02161 Benzens

02164 Toluene

02166 Ethylbenzene

02171 Total Xylenes

02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

om a previously opened vial and the results

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

waz performed to demonstrate

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Ro. Analysis Name
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters

02159 BTEX, MTBE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1

108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1

1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1

1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysig Dilution

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
N. CA LUFT Gasolime 1 02/18/2003 03:2% Linda € Pape 1
Method
SW-846 BO21B 1 02/14/2003 21:36 Melissa D Mann 1
SW-P4ae S5030B 1 02/18/2003 03:25 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 242% New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

FAR Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

1716 Raw WNN?




4‘ Lancaster.
V' Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group MNumber: 841167
Reported: 02/25/03 at 02:41 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03045AS1R
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: D3D45AS51B

TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03045A51C
TPH-GRO - Watexs
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Analypisg Name

Batch number: 03045SAS1Aa
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 0D3045A51B
TPH-GRCO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03045A51C
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

*. Dutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Centrol

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Regult MDIL Onite %REC SEEC Limite

Sample number (s): 3993996-3593997,39939299,3994001-3994002

N.D. -5 ug/1 102 106 80G-118

N.D. .5 ug/1 99 100 g2-11%

N.D. .5 ug/1l 97 97 81-11%

".D. 1.5 ug/1 9B 98 82-120

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 103 104 79-127

Sample number(s): 3993994-3993995,3993998, 3994000

H.D. 50. ug/1l 160 101 70-130

N.D. .5 ug/1 102 106 80-118

N.D. - ug/1 99 100 g2-119

N.D. - ug/l 97 97 91-11%

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 9B 58 82-120

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 103 104 79-127

Sample number (s): 3593996-3993955%,3994001-3954002

N.D. 50. ug/1 100 101 70-130

H.D. .5 ug/1 102 146 BO-118

N.D. .5 ug/1 98 100 gz2-119

N.D. .5 ug/1l 97 97 B1-119

R.D. 1.5 ug/l 98 98 B2-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MSD RPD BXG DUE

%REC %REC Limits RED MAX Cene Conc

Sample number{s) : 3993996-3993997,3993999,39%34001-3994002

105 67-136

101 78-129

93 75-133

99 85-132

102 66-136

Sample number (s): 3993954-3993995,3593598, 3994000

a5 70-130

105 67-136

101 TH-12%

99 75-133

98 86-132

102 66-136

Sample number (s): 3993936-3993999,3994001-31994002

a5 70-130

105 67-136

101 7R-129

99 75-133

59 Be-132

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five limes the LOQ.
(2) The background resull was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATRBADINN  Fax- 717-F56-2681
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Client Name:

_-'_-;Andlys:'s Report

4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

ChevronTexaco Group Number: 841167

Reported: 02/25/03 at 02:41 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

hnalysis Name:; BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03045A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
31983595 EL)
3993997 91
3093999 91
3994001 91
3994002 90
Blank 93 91
LCS 91 22
LCSD a2 93
MS 94 52
Limits: 57-146 66136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03045A51B

Trifluorotoluene-¥ Trifluorotoluene-P
35993994 91 ED]
39593995 109 86
315940600 111 94
Blank 91 91
ncs 91 92
LCSD 92 93
MS 94 o2
Limits: 57-145 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTRBE

Batch number: 03045A51C

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotcluene-P
3993996 92
3993997 93
3993558 95 52
1993959 g2
3994001 92
3994002 23
Blank 88 90
LCS 921 92
LCSD o2 93
MS 94 92
Limits: 57-146 66-136

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both delerminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuli was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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